
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Planning 
Committee  

Date: Monday, 30th October, 
2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
: The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members Services, Tel 
01432 260248 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Planning Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 

Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, P.J. Dauncey, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

D.J. Fleet, J.G.S. Guthrie, P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE, R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
R. Preece, D.C. Taylor, P.G. Turpin and W.J. Walling 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September, 

2006. 
 

   
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
   
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  
   
6. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   11 - 12  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Northern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 11th October, 2006. 
 

   
7. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   13 - 14  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Central Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 18th October, 2006. 
 

   
8. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   15 - 16  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Southern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 30th September, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 

9. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - PROGRESS REPORT   17 - 20  
   
 To receive the report of the Head of Planning Services about the 

performance of the Development Control Service during the first half of 
2006/07. 
 
Wards Affected: County-wide  

 

   
10. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS FOR ROSS ON WYE, 

MORDIFORD, DILWYN, AYLESTON HILL   
21 - 140  

   
 To consider the next suggested phase of Draft Conservation Area 

Appraisals and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment about consultation. 
 
Wards Affected: Ross on Wye, Backbury, Aylestone and  

  Golden Cross with  Weobley 

 

   
11. REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES     
   
 To consider the following planning applications and authorise the Head of 

Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and 
reasons which he considers to be necessary. 
 

 

   
12. DCSE2006/1907/O - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 

LAND ADJACENT TO WESTHAVEN, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HJ   

141 - 146  

   
 For: Executors of Hazel Reece Essex deceased per Mr T Margrett, 

Green Cottage, Hope Mansel, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5TJ 
 
Ward: Ross-on-Wye West 

 

   
13. DCSW2006/2417/F - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING 

INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING UNOCCUPIED HOUSE WITH 
NEW DWELLING, TO HAVE RE-ARRANGED VEHICULAR ACCESS 
FROM LYSTON LANE, BRYNFIELD, LYSTON LANE, WORMELOW 
(NEAR ORCOP), HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8EW   

147 - 152  

   
 For: Mr & Mrs A Ing per Derrick Whittaker Architects, 1 Farjeon 

Close, New Mills, Ledbury, Herefordshire, HR8 2FU 

 
Ward: Pontrilas 

 

   
14. DCNC2006/2926/F - ERECTION OF TIMBER GARDEN FENCE AT LAND 

ADJOINING GREYSTONES, WYSON, BRIMFIELD, LUDLOW, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, SY8 4NL   

153 - 158  

   
 For: Mr & Mrs A I
[...]
ping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 29th September, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, P.J. Dauncey, 
P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 
R.I. Matthews, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and 
W.J. Walling 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, A.C.R. Chappell, P.J. Edwards, 

D.B. Wilcox and R.M. Wilson
  
  
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors CJ Davis, DJ Fleet, 

JGS Guthrie, Mrs JA Hyde, RM Manning and Mrs PG Turpin.
  
59. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

MEMBER SUBSTITUTE 
Mrs CJ Davis  Mrs M Lloyd Hayes 
PG Turpin H Bramer 

  
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor R Preece declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 11 

(Dcce2006/2037/F - construction of new flood defence walls and embankments 
together with strengthening of existing walls between Greyfriars Bridge & Wyelands 
Close. Provision of access over new flood defence at Queen Eelizabeth Avenue, St 
Martins Avenue & Hinton Road. Belmont, St Martins & Hinton road, Hereford) and 
left  the meeting for the duration of this item.

  
61. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th August, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

  
62. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Chairman referred to the recent illness of Councillor PG Turpin and said that a 

card would be sent on behalf of Members and Officers with their best wishes and 
hoping that he makes a speedy recovery. 

The Chairman said that a Seminar had been arranged for all Members on 13th 
November in respect of Section 106 obligations. 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

63. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 13th September, 2006 be 
received and noted. 

  
64. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 23rd August, 2006 be 
received and noted. 

  
65. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 30th August, 2006 be 
received and noted. 

  
66. REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES  
  
 The Committee considered the following planning applications and authorised the 

Head of Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons 
which he considered to be necessary.

  
67. DCNC2006/1129/F - ERECTION OF SHOPS AND DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION AND SITE WORKS AT 40-42 WEST STREET, 
LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8ES  

  
 The Development Control Manager said that the applicant was agreeable to all the 

conditions set out in the proposed planning obligation agreement, including 
compensation to the Council for the loss of income from car parking spaces that 
would be used in the scheme.   

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Jones the agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.   

Councillor JPS Thomas, one of the Local Ward Members, felt that the site inspection 
had clarified a number of issues regarding the application. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to: 

1. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to complete 
a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to (set out heads of agreement) and any additional 
matters and terms as he considers appropriate. 

2. Upon completion of the afore mentioned planning obligation that the 
Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to 
issue planning permission su
[...]
on: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding 

Conservation Area. 

12 -   C10 (Details of rooflights ) 

  Reason: To ensure the rooflights do not break the plane of the roof slope 
in the interests of safeguarding the character and appearance of the 
surrounding Conservation Area. 

3



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

13 -   C11 (Specification of guttering and downpipes ) 

  Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the surrounding 
Conservation Area. 

14 -   H21 (Wheel washing ) 

  Reason: To ensure that the wheels of vehicles are cleaned before leaving 
the site in the interests of highway safety. 

15 -   H29 (Secure cycle parking provision ) 

  Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy. 

16 -  E16 (Removal of permitted development rights ) 

  Reason: To protect the character of the area and ensure any further 
development of the site is controlled by the local planning authority. 

17 -   Foul water and surface water discharges must be drained separately from 
the site. 

  Reason:  To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 

18 -   No surface water shall be allowed to connect (either directly or indirectly) 
to the public sewerage system. 

  Reason:  To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure 
no detriment to the environment. 

19 -   No land drainage run-off will be permitted either directly or indirectly to 
discharge into the public sewerage system. 

  Reason:  To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 
and pollution of the environment. 

20 -   G04 (Landscaping scheme (general) ) 

  Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

21 -   G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general) ) 

 
[...]
pplications: only around 75% of retrospective planning applications are 
approved, compared with 83% for all applications. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT: 
 
The report be noted subject to any comments Members may wish to make to 
the Cabinet Member, Environment. 
 

 

20



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE                 30TH OCTOBER 2006 

 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS FOR ROSS ON 

WYE, MORDIFORD, DILWYN, AYLESTON HILL
 

Report By: Head of Planning Services 

 

Wards Affected: 
 

Ross on Wye, Backbury, Aylestone and Golden Cross with Weobley 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To recommend these draft conservation area appraisals to the Cabinet 
Member for the Environment for initial consultation with relevant 
parties.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

2. Minor costs for printing and publicity to be met from existing budgets. 
 

Background 
 

3. Planning Committee, 21st April 2006, recommended a programme for 
the preparation of character appraisals and management proposals for 
16 conservation areas.  The first three appraisals, which have been 
approved for initial consultation, were Hampton Park, Almeley and 
Weobley, and four more have now been completed.  

 
4. This latest batch, comprise Ross on Wye, Mordiford, Aylestone Hill, 

and Dilwyn.  The major part of these documents comprises factual 
appraisals of the special architectural and historic character and 
appearance of each conservation area, together with their setting. 

 
5. The form and content of the appraisals follows guidance recommended 

by English Heritage and endorsed by the Government. 
 

6. Only areas that have special architectural or historic interest the 
character or appearance of which the Council considers is desirable to 
preserve or enhance should be designated as conservation areas. The 
appraisals have identified areas for exclusion and inclusion. Criteria  
forming the basis for determining such are set out in UDP policy HBA5. 

 
7.  The implications arsing from designation are that the Council 
[...]
r Grove; 
 
TPO 248: Individual tree in the garden of no. 28 Aylestone Hill; 
 
TPO 290: Individual trees and groups in the grounds of The Shires (formerly 

Walney House), Aylestone Hill; 
 
TPO 300: Individual tree in the garden of no. 82 Aylestone Hill; 
 
TPO 319: Individual tree in the garden of no. 24 Aylestone Hill; 
 
TPO 523: Individual trees and group in the area of Carfax House (demolished), 

Aylestone Hill/Folly Lane.  
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

140



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 DCSE2006/1907/O - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ADJACENT TO 
WESTHAVEN, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, ROSS-ON-
WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HJ 
 
For: Executors of Hazel Reece Essex deceased per  
Mr T Margrett, Green Cottage, Hope Mansel, Ross-on-
Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5TJ 
 

 

Date Received: 19th June 2006 Ward: Ross-on-Wye West Grid Ref: 59556, 25117 
Expiry Date:14th August 2006   
Local Members: Councillor M R Cunningham and Councillor G Lucas 
 
Introduction: 
 
This application was reported to the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee on 27th 
September 2006 when Members resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation of the report.  This decision was accordingly referred to the Head of 
Planning Services to determine if it should be referred to the Planning Committee for further 
consideration. 
 
At the meeting on 27th September 2006 the recommendation was that planning permission 
be granted.  In the debate Members of the Southern Area Planning Sub-committee took 
account of the objections received from local residents especially with regard to traffic 
generation, the narrowness of the access roads and the concern that this would be an 
overdevelopment of the site.  It was resolved that permission be refused on the grounds of 
traffic safety and congestion, the proposed density of development and its overbearing effect 
on nea
[...]
c 
congestion.  The Traffic Manager considers the proposed development would only be 
acceptable subject to a scheme of improvements to the track including its widening to 
a minimum of 3.5metres along the length of the site, improvements to the visibility at 
the junction of track with Sixth Avenue in a south easterly direction of 2.4metres x 
33metres, and adequate parking to meet Council standards.  The applicant has 
demonstrated these requirements can be achieved with the limits of the site; 
accordingly the Traffic manager has no objection to the proposal. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission) ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2 A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission) ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

3 A04 (Approval of reserved matters ) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 
these aspects of the development. 

 
 

4 A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

5  A scheme of improvements to the track along the northern boundary of the site 
including its widening to a minimum of 3.5 metres along the full length of the site 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

144



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 
6  H03 (Visibility splays ) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
7  W01 (Foul/surface water drainage ) 
 

Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
8  W02 (No surface water to connect to public system ) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 
protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment. 

 
9 W03 (No drainage run-off to public system ) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 
pollution of the environment. 

 
Informative: 
 
1 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

145



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30
TH

 OCTOBER, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/1907/O  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Land adjacent to Westhaven, Sixth Avenue, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 7HJ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

Slope

Slope

Water

Water

E
T
L 6300

6300

40.2m

TCB

D
ism

antled R
ailw

ay

Lower

2

Greytree

Blackfields Cotta
ges

1

Despierre
s

Wyvern

R
o
m

a

L
yd

ro
ss

N
o
va

H
a
ve

n

O
m

m
a
d
a
w

n

Craigmur

M
a
d
iso

n

Jalna

1

T
iffa

n
y

Thankerto
n

F
u
ch

sia
s

V
isa

O
rch

a
rd

 H
o
u
se

Pernash

House

S
tra

n
ro

ss

Armley

Sandygate

Hilm
ar

Morecombe

Marward

Blackfields

Dp C

Melcris

C
a
p
rice

T
re

g
g
a
rro

n

H
ills

B
e
lvo

ir

Lynwood

B
lu

e

T
h
e
su

s

Cleveland

Westhaven

Ventrilo

4

1
2

Hawthorne House

Summer P
lace

Willo
w Leas

Rose

Bank

Little

Tiffany
The Willows

A
vie

m
o
re

Stardust

6

The

Sheilin
gs

1

10

 

146



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 DCSW2006/2417/F - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT 
DWELLING INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
UNOCCUPIED HOUSE WITH NEW DWELLING, TO 
HAVE RE-ARRANGED VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM 
LYSTON LANE, BRYNFIELD, LYSTON LANE, 
WORMELOW (NEAR ORCOP), HEREFORDSHIRE,  
HR2 8EW 
 
For: Mr & Mrs A Ing per Derrick Whittaker Architects, 1 
Farjeon Close, New Mills, Ledbury, Herefordshire,  
HR8 2FU 
 

 

Date Received: 25th July 2006 Ward: Pontrilas Grid Ref: 48639, 28526 
Expiry Date: 19th September 2006   
Local Member: Councillor G. W. Davis  
 
This application was considered by the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee at its 
meeting on 27th September, 2006, when it was resolved to grant planning permission, 
contrary to the recommendation of the report.  This decision was accordingly referred to the 
Head of Planning Services to determine if it should be reported to the Planning Committee 
for further consideration. 
 
In the debate Members of the Area Sub-Committee gave weight to the fact that the existing 
house on the site was both small and not an attractive feature in the landscape, and felt that 
the proposed dwelling would, in these circumstances, be a reasonable development of the 
site.  In addition, they heard representations to the effect that the applicants are a local 
family.  It was resolved to grant planning permission, delegating any
[...]
specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2006/2417/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Brynfield, Lyston Lane, Wormelow (near Orcop), Herefordshire, HR2 8EW 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 
 

 

6043

161.4m
171.2m

166.3m

179.3m

 

152



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 30

th
 OCTOBER 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Banks on 01432 383085 Ext 3085 

   

 

10 DCNC2006/2926/F - ERECTION OF TIMBER GARDEN 
FENCE AT LAND ADJOINING GREYSTONES, WYSON, 
BRIMFIELD, LUDLOW, HEREFORDSHIRE, SY8 4NL 
 
For: Mr R Shears per Mr D F Baume David F Baume 
Chartered Architect Churchways Jewkes Lane Kington 
on Teme Worcestershire WR15 8LZ 
 

 

Date Received: Ward: Grid Ref: 
11th September 2006  Upton 52015, 67930 
Expiry Date: 
6th November 2006 

  

Local Member: Councillor J Stone 
 
This application was considered by the Northern Area Planning Sub-Committee at its 
meeting on 11th October 2006 when Members resolved to refuse permission contrary to the 
recommendation of the report.  This decision was accordingly referred to the Head of 
Planning Services to determine if it should be reported to the Planning Committee for further 
consideration. 
 
At its meeting the Northern Area Planning Sub-Committee was recommended to approve 
this application. The recommendation took into account  
 

• The house is on a corner plot where front boundary treatments are controlled by 
condition in order to ensure that adequate visibility is provided at the junction of the 
two narrow roads which join at this point,  

 

• the fence which has already been erected conflicts with the permission because it is 
not set back two metres from 
[...]
is copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCNC2006/2926/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Land adjoining Greystones, Wyson, Brimfield, Ludlow, Herefordshire, SY8 4NL 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Water
WaterWater

Water Water

73.72m

70.3m

LB

0086

0981

BM

71.0m

Wyson

P
a
th

 (u
m

)

Wyson

Tudor House

Farmhouse

Elm

Lea

Church

Hall

Wyson

Methodist

Wyson

Oldfield House

Longmeadow

Araucana

Greystones

Wilmay

Knewch

Larkston

Timberdyne

Chapel

Cottage

Cornerstones

Cornerpost

Bridge

Cottage

Pendelfin

Wyson Farm

Oaker House

Derwent

House

Shangreen

The Willows

Rose Cottage

T
h
e
 C

re
st

Vernate

Moorlands

The Moors

Cherrytrees

Welland

House

*

*

*
*

*

****

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

 

 

157



158




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at : 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday, 30th October, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, P.J. Dauncey, 

Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.H.R. Goodwin, P.E. Harling, 
J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, R.I. Matthews, R. Mills, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and W.J. Walling 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, J. Stone and 

R.M. Wilson 
  
  
71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brig P Jones,  

JGS Guthrie,  RM Manning and Mrs PG Turpin. 
  
72. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

 
MEMBER SUBSTITUTE 
JGS Guthrie JHR Goodwin 
Brig P Jones  R Mills  
PG Turpin GW Davis  

  
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
  
74. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
75. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
 The Chairman said that there was a strong likelihood that the planning application for 

a waste treatment & recycling facility at  Stoney Street Industrial Estate, Madley,  
would be referred to the Committee. At a recent meeting the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee was minded to refuse it and the matter had been referred to the 
Head of Planning services for a decision.  The Chairman proposed holding a site 
inspection on 14th November. 

  
76. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 11th October, 2006 be 

received and noted. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
77. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 18th October, 2006 be 

received and noted. 
  
78. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 25th October, 2006 be 

received and noted. 
  
79. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - PROGRESS REPORT   
  
 The Development Control Manager presented his report about Development Control 

performance for the first half of 2006/07 and answered a number of questions about 
it from Members.  There was also discussion about the likely level of Planning 
Delivery Grant for 2007/08 which would be awarded to reflect the effectiveness of 
service delivery.  

RESOLVED THAT:- 
The report be noted and that staff be congratulated for achieving a good 
performance during a very busy period 

  
80. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS FOR ROSS ON WYE, MORDIFORD, 

DILWYN, AYLESTON HILL   
  
 The Team Leader (Building Conservation) presented the report of the Conservation 

Manager about the issues which had been raised through the Conservation Area 
appraisals for Ross on Wye, Mordiford, Aylestone Hill, and Dilwyn.  He said that at 
its meeting on 21st April, 2006 the Committee had recommended a programme for 
the preparation of appraisals and management proposals for sixteen conservation 
areas.  The first three appraisals approved for initial consultation were Hampton 
Park, Almeley and Weobley, and four more had been completed.  He outlined all the 
main issues involved in the appraisals and the forthcoming consultation process.  He 
also explained how locally significant buildings that were not necessarily listed could 
be included.  He advised that if the Committee was agreeable to the proposals, the 
next stage would be to ask the Cabinet Member (Environment) to confirm the final 
content of the appraisal documents and the way in which the issues raised through 
the appraisals should be dealt with. It was then intended that consultations upon the 
issues raised should be undertaken. This may subsequently influence the 
management proposals that would form part of the next stage of work in relation to 
the particular Conservation Areas.   
 
The Committee endorsed the proposals put forward by the Team Leader (Building 
Conservation) and noted that the aim was to consult the parish councils before 
Christmas 2006.  It was agreed that prior to consultation commencing, the Team 
Leader (Building Conservation) should first meet with the Cabinet Member 
(Environment) and the Ward Councillors of the Conservation Areas.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT  the Cabinet Member (Environment) be requested to accept the 

appraisals for Ross on Wye, Mordiford, Aylestone Hill, and Dilwyn 
and the issues raised in association with these for the purpose of 
instigating the initial consultations with interested parties.   

 
 

  



PLANNING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
81. REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
 The Committee considered the following planning applications and authorised the 

Head of Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons 
which he considered to be necessary. 

  
82. DCSE2006/1907/O - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND 

ADJACENT TO WESTHAVEN, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HJ   

  
 In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Parkinson, a local resident, 

spoke against the application on behalf of several adjoining residents and himself. 
 
Councillor Mrs J Hyde shared the concerns expressed by the local residents about 
car-parking and access problems within the area together with the visual impact of 
the likely development on the site.  The roads in the vicinity were extremely narrow 
leading to cul-de-sacs and there was very limited off-street parking.  It was already 
difficult for service vehicles and emergency vehicles gaining access to the area and 
she did not feel that permission should be granted.  
 
The Committee discussed the details of the application and the concerns that had 
been raised. Councillor BF Ashton suggested that if permission was granted, then 
the 3.5 metre widening of the track along the northern boundary of the site should be 
undertaken before any building works were commenced on site. 
 
A number of Members supported the views of the Local Ward Member. Comments 
were made about the Traffic Manager’s views and it was felt that traffic congestion 
had been underestimated. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission) ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2 A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission) ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

3 A04 (Approval of reserved matters ) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control 
over these aspects of the development. 

 
 

4 A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters ) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

5  A scheme of improvements to the track along the northern boundary of 
the site including its widening to a minimum of 3.5 metres along the full 
length of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority and carried out before any building works takes 
place. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
6  H03 (Visibility splays ) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
7  W01 (Foul/surface water drainage ) 
 

Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
8  W02 (No surface water to connect to public system ) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, 
to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
detriment to the environment. 

 
9 W03 (No drainage run-off to public system ) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 
and pollution of the environment. 

 
Informative: 
 
1 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
83. DCSW2006/2417/F - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING INCLUDING 

REMOVAL OF EXISTING UNOCCUPIED HOUSE WITH NEW DWELLING, TO 
HAVE RE-ARRANGED VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM LYSTON LANE, 
BRYNFIELD, LYSTON LANE, WORMELOW (NEAR ORCOP), HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR2 8EW   

  
 The Development Control Manager said that the site was in open countryside and 

that the proposal did not comply with Policy H.7 of the emerging Unitary 
Development Plan which only allowed the replacement of an existing building having 
established residential use, with a new building of comparable size and scale.  The 
application was for a dwelling of two stories and constituted a significant increase in 
size and scale.  There were also concerns raised by the Traffic Manager about 
safety on the narrow roads to the site. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Ing, the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor G.W. Davis, the Local Ward Member noted that there was a great deal of 
support for the application from local residents. The existing building was of 
dilapidated corrugated tin construction and was a considerable eyesore in an 
otherwise attractive rural area. He therefore felt that granting the application would 
have a beneficial impact on the area and suggested that there were exceptional 
circumstances to go against policy in this instance. 
 
Having considered details of the application, the Committee was satisfied that an 
exception could be made to policy provided that the site was adequately landscaped 
and an acceptable layout and access achieved. 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to an acceptable landscaping 
scheme and form of access and vehicular turning being first submitted to the 
Officers for approval, appropriate conditions about the setting of the dwelling 
on the site and any other reasonable conditions felt to be necessary by the 
Head of Planning Services. 

  
84. DCNC2006/2926/F - ERECTION OF TIMBER GARDEN FENCE AT LAND 

ADJOINING GREYSTONES, WYSON, BRIMFIELD, LUDLOW, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, SY8 4NL   

  
 Concerns had been received from Brimfield and Little Hereford Parish Council that 

the fence posed a highway safety issue, particularly for bus users, because it 
obscured visibility.  The Development Control Manager said that although visibility 
was not ideal, it was acceptable on highway grounds and that the Transportation 
Manager felt that it would in fact help to reduce vehicle speeds.  
 
Councillor J Stone the Local Ward Member drew attention to the planning history of 
the site and concerns expressed about visibility in 2004.  Although the fence had 
been moved slightly following discussions with officers he felt that it still posed a 
safety threat to motorists, agricultural vehicles, pedestrians, horse riders and cyclists.  
There were no traffic calming measures in the area and he felt that particular 
difficulties would arise at peak times such as the start and end of the school day.  He 
did not feel that a true impression had been given about just how busy traffic was in 
the area during these times.  Although there did not appear to be significant material 
planning grounds for refusal, he felt that Policy H13 may be appropriate.  Members 
discussed the application and felt that it should be refused on the grounds of 
highway safety.  The Development Control Manager reiterated that the 
Transportation Manager was satisfied with the highway safety issues and that it 
would be difficult to defend an appeal. 
 
Having considered details of the application, the Committee concurred with the views 
of the local Ward Member and felt that the applicant should have complied with the 
earlier planning conditions not to erect a wall or fence on this boundary of the site. 
    
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of highway safety. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.03 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


